success, controllable internal causal attributions for failure, uncontrollable internal 

attributions for failure and external causal attributions for failure. The study adopted a 

correlational research design to examine the relationship between variables. The 

population for the study was one hundred and eighty thousand, nine hundred and 

seventy-eight (180,978) SS II students in the North Central of Nigeria out of which 384 

students were systematically selected for the study. Controllability causal attribution 

scale was used as research instruments. Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) 

was used to analyze the data at four different levels;

[...]

causal attributions and academic achievement of male and female students in the 

North Central of Nigeria. 

Methodology 

The study used a correlational research design to examine the relationship 

between causal attributions and students' academic achievement. The population of the 

involved one hundred and eighty thousand, nine hundred and seventy-eight (180,978) SS 

II students of the twenty-four Federal Government Secondary Schools, also known as 

Unity Schools Federal Government Colleges in the North-Central of Nigeria. Out of 

which 11 schools and three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents were 

systematically and randomly selected respectively.  To ensure effective and adequate data 

generation and collection, controllability causal attribution scale was used.  The 

controllability causal attribution scale was adapted from the Academic Success and